City Council Introduction: April 3, 2017
Public Hearing: April 10, 2017, 3:00 p.m.

Bill No. 17-51

FACTSHEET
TITLE: TEXT AMENDMENT NO. 16020
(Amend Title 27 9 of the Lincoln Municipal Code
to modify the front and side yard setbacks for
automobile sales and create new parking requirement
for motorized vehicle sales for lots less than two
acres .)

BOARD/COMMITTEE: Planning Commission

APPLICANT: David Cary, Planning Dept. Director

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, (7-2: Corr, Finnegan,
Harris, Washington, Weber, Scheer and Hove voting ‘yes’;
Beckius and Edgerton dissenting)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Conditional
Approval

OTHER DEPARTMENTS AFFECTED: N/A

SPONSOR: Planning Department

OPPONENTS: 1 present at hearing.

REASON FOR LEGISLATION:
To reduce the front and side setbacks for motorized vehicle sales in the H-2 and H-3 districts, and to revise the
parking requirement for motorized vehicle sales.

DISCUSSION/FINDINGS OF FACT:
1.

This text amendment request was heard before the Planning Commission on March 1, 2017.

2.

The staff recommendation of approval is based upon the “Analysis” as set forth on pp.2-5, concluding that
the proposed parking adjustment acknowledges the unique nature of parking on vehicle sales lots. The front
yard setback was established based on input from various stakeholders, and the applicant has not
demonstrated a compelling reason for changing it. Allowing motorized vehicle sales in the side yard in the
H-2 and H-3 districts would not fit the existing character of the “H” districts, which do not allow any uses in
the side yards. The staff presentation is found on pp.7-9.

3.

Testimony on behalf of the applicant is found on pp.9-10.

4.

Testimony in opposition of this proposed text amendment is found on pp.10-11.

5.

Staff discussion is found on pp. 11-12. The applicant’s rebuttal is found of pp.12-13.

6.

On March 1, 2017, the Planning Commission voted 7-2 (Beckius and Edgerton dissenting) to recommend
conditional approval of the proposed amendment.

FACTSHEET PREPARED BY: Geri Rorabaugh, Administrative Officer

DATE: March 27, 2017

REVIEWED BY: David R. Cary, Planning Director

DATE: March 27, 2017
f:\DevReview\factsheets\cc\2017\TX16020

LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT
_________________________________________________
for February 15, 2017 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
PROJECT #:

Text Amendment No. 16020
Motorized Vehicle Sales Setbacks and Parking

PROPOSAL:

To reduce the front and side setbacks for motorized vehicle sales in the H-2
and H-3 districts, and to revise the parking requirement for motorized vehicle
sales.

CONCLUSION:

The proposed parking adjustment acknowledges the unique nature of parking
on vehicle sales lots. The front yard setback was established based on input
from various stakeholders, and the applicant has not demonstrated a
compelling reason for changing it. Allowing motorized vehicle sales in the side
yard in the H-2 and H-3 districts would not fit the existing character of the “H”
districts, which do not allow any uses in the side yards.

RECOMMENDATION:
27.67.040:

27.62.100©):

27.62.100©):

Reduce the parking for vehicle sales to
3 required stalls for lots less than 2 acres.

Conditional Approval

Approval

Reduce front yard setback for vehicle sales
in the H-2 and H-3 districts to 6 feet with
enhanced landscape screening.

Denial

Allow vehicle sales in the side yard in the H-2
and H-2 districts.

Denial

GENERAL INFORMATION:
HISTORY:
April 2002

Text Amendment No. 3350 approved to allow motorized vehicle sales in the front yard
of the H-2 and H-3 districts. Vehicles could be displayed with a setback of 12 feet
from the front property line.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:
Page 3.4

Make “green space” an integral part of all environments. “Green space” can come in a wide variety of
forms. The policies of LPlan 2040 should strive to incorporate such uses in the full range of urban and
rural landscapes.

Page 4.6

Major entryways to Lincoln should be studied, protected, and enhanced to create and express
community pride.

Page 4.8

Cornhusker Highway and W O Street are identified as entryway corridors. Both of these locations are
generally within the H-3 district.
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Page 5.2

Promote and foster appropriate, balanced, and focused future economic growth that maintains the
quality of life of the community.
Provide flexibility to the marketplace in siting future commercial and industrial locations.

ANALYSIS:
1.

2.

The requests are summarized below. They are discussed in more detail on the following
pages.
Proposed

Existing

6-foot front yard setback for
motorized vehicle sales in the H-2
and H-3 districts. Landscape
screen of 90 percent from the
ground to three feet.

12-foot front yard setback for motorized
vehicle sales in the H-2 and H-3 districts.
Landscape screen of 60 percent from the
ground to two feet.

Motorized vehicle sales allowed in
the side yard with a side setback
of zero feet.

No use, including motorized vehicle
sales, allowed in the side yard.

Required parking of three stalls for
vehicle sales lots less than two
acres.

Required parking is a ratio based on
building size. The ratio varies by district.

There are 197 licensed vehicle dealers in Lincoln per the Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry
Licensing Board. There are 60 vehicle sales locations in the H-3 district and four vehicle
sales locations in the H-2 district. The H-3 district is primarily located along Cornhusker
Highway, West O Street, and the interstate interchanges at Northwest 12th Street and North
27th Street. The H-2 district is primarily in the vicinity of 48th and O Streets. A map showing
the locations of each district is attached.
It appears that over 90 percent of vehicle sales lost in the H-2 and H-3 districts are illegally
displaying cars within the 12-foot setback (only one lot out of 21 reviewed currently meets
the requirement). Most car dealers in the H-2 and H-3 districts occupy property formerly
used by a different business. These previous businesses had legal parking in the front yard.
When car dealers take over the location they display vehicles in paved areas that were
previously used for parking, even though they do not usually meet the 12-foot required
setback for car sales.

3.

Several revisions are proposed for the conditions associated with motorized vehicle sales
in the H-2 and H-3 districts. These conditions are found in Section 26.62.100©).
(i)(A) The front six feet shall be screened in accordance with Section 7.1 (a -h) of Chapter
3.50 of the Design Standards for Screening and Landscaping.
A six foot-setback would be required with plant material (most likely shrubs) screening 90
percent of a vertical plane from the ground to three feet. The existing requirement for
motorized vehicle sales in the H-2 and H-3 districts is a 12-foot setback with plant material
screening 60 percent from the ground to two feet.
2

The existing 12-foot setback was established in 2002 through an extensive process that
involved local business groups, the public, and City Staff. The 2002 application was initiated
by the Nebraska Independent Automobile Dealers Association and West “O” Area Business
Association. This applicant has not demonstrated a compelling reason for the standard to
be changed. Cornhusker Highway and West O Street, which are almost entirely comprised
of H-2 and H-3 zoning, are identified as entryway corridors in the Comprehensive Plan. The
Comprehensive Plan notes that major entryways to Lincoln should be studied, protected, and
enhanced to create and express community pride. A setback reduction in these areas, even
with the enhanced vertical screening, would likely have a negative aesthetic impact on
entryways.
Parking is currently allowed in the front yard in the H-2 and H-3 districts, subject to a six-foot
setback and 90 percent screening (unless the parking lot pre-dates the requirements). The
different setbacks for parking and car sales reflect the idea that, while similar, the uses are
not the same. In parking lots cars come and go, with certain times of day where there may
be no cars at all. In car sales lots the cars would typically be there all hours of the day. Cars
for sale may also have additional advertising such as a large price on the windshield.
4.

(i)(B) No motorized vehicle shall be stored/displayed for sale or resale in the front yard
upon a raised concrete island or on a raised display structure.
(i)©)

The hood or trunk or both the hood and trunk of a motorized vehicle stored/displayed
for sale or resale in the front yard shall not be open except when being inspected by
a customer or for servicing.

These are existing conditions in the H-2 and H-3 districts. They are appropriate to ensure
that the aesthetics of vehicles displayed for sale generally matches that of cars that could
otherwise be parked in the same area. The applicant is not proposing to change these
conditions.
5.

(ii)

Any associated outdoor area for the storage of motorized vehicles (“Outdoor Storage
Area”) for sale or resale is permitted in the required side yard except when the side
yard is abutting a residential district, and in any required rear yard.

This would allow motorized vehicle sales in the side yard when abutting commercial districts.
The H-2 and H-3 districts have side yards of 5 and 15 feet, respectively. No use is currently
allowed in the side yard in any “H” district. This amendment would allow car sales but not
other uses and is inconsistent with the character of the “H” districts.
All “H” districts have a side yard setback. The O-1, O-2, R-T, B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, B-5, and I-1
districts have a zero-foot side yard when not adjacent to residential . A revision to “H” district
side yards may be appropriate to study in the future; however, a change of this scale would
impact all uses in the district and further study would be required.
Allowing vehicle sales in the side yard could have an impact on open space. The
Comprehensive Plan notes that “green space” should be preserved when possible. Side
yards provide additional open space, although they are not necessarily maintained or
preserved as “green space.”
6.

27.62.100©): The following items are being deleted from the conditions associated with
motorized vehicle sales in the H-2 and H-3 districts. Also requested to be removed but not
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listed are the conditions relating to the 12-foot setback.
(i)

Parking barriers in accordance with parking lot design standards must be provided
around the storage/display area to prevent the vehicles stored/displayed for sale
or resale from overhanging the front twelve feet of the front yard.

(vi)

No fence shall be erected in the front yard.

(vii)

Lighting in the front yard shall be in conformance with the Design Standards for
Outdoor Lighting.

(viii)

Any existing motorized vehicle sales facility lawfully established on the effective
date of this ordinance which does not comply with conditions (i) through (vii) above
may be continued in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 27.61 for
nonconforming uses.

These requirements already apply per other sections of the Zoning Ordinance and do not
need to be stated as specific conditions in the H-2 and H-3 districts. If the other changes
to 27.62.100©) are approved it would be appropriate to remove these conditions;
however, if the section will not be modified there is no reason to specifically remove these
conditions.
7.

27.67.040 Parking Requirements; Special Conditions.
(ii)

Three parking stalls shall be provided on premises if the premises is less than two
(2) acres in size. If the premises is two (2) or more acres in size parking shall be
per the district.

Parking for all motorized vehicle sales is currently a ratio based on floor area of the
building. Depending on the district, the ratio is between 1 stall per 300 to 1 stall per 1,000
square feet of building area. Experience has shown that this ratio is excessive and
doesn’t account for the unique nature of parking on vehicle sales lots. The applicant has
22 required parking stalls with the current regulations. Many small operators do not have
space for the required parking based on building size. Motorized vehicle sales is unique
for several reasons:
•
•
•

Building size is not necessarily related to volume of sales or customers.
Most customers park in the drive aisles near the car they want to look at.
Most small operators rarely have multiple customers or employees on-site at one
time.

The proposed text change would provide a parking standard appropriate for small
operators. Large operators generally have more employees and customers on-site along
with more space to provide parking. Large operators also provide a wide range of vehicle
services and repair, and have been able to comply with the existing parking requirement.
The parking ratio for large operators is proposed to remain with this amendment. This
change would apply to all vehicle sales lots, not just those located in the H-2 and H-3
districts.
4

8.

Motorized vehicle sales are also allowed in the B-3, B-4, B-5, H-4, I-1, I-2,and I-3
districts. Motorized vehicle sales in these districts is located per the building setbacks. A
summary of the applicable front and side setbacks is listed on the next page. A text
amendment to address motorized vehicle sales across all districts may be studied in the
future, but an amendment at that scale is not being requested by the applicant.
Motorized Vehicle Sales Setbacks (abutting commercial)
District

Front Yard

Side Yard
(abutting commercial)

# of Licensed Dealers

Proposed
H-2

6 feet with screening*

0 feet

4

H-3

6 feet with screening*

0 feet

60

H-2

12 feet with screening**

5 feet

4

H-3

12 feet with screening**

15 feet

60

B-3

0 feet

0 feet

9

B-4

0 feet

0 feet

17

B-5

20 feet

0 feet

1

H-4

20 feet

20 feet

19

I-1

15 feet***

0 feet

68

I-2

20 feet

20 feet

3

I-3

20 feet

20 feet

2

Existing

* screening 90% of a vertical plane from 0-3 feet
** screening 60% of a vertical plane from 0-2 feet
*** lots developed with buildings before 1979 have a front yard setback of zero feet
Note: B-3, B-4, B-5, H-4, I-1, I-2, I-3 are the standard setbacks per the district. B-3 and B-4
have a front yard of zero feet, meaning cars can legally be displayed along the front lot line.

9.

The applicant is A&B Auto Sales, located near the intersection of 33rd Street and
Cornhusker Highway. The site is located in the H-3 district and was formerly a restaurant.
The front yard is paved and was legally used as a parking lot when the restaurant was in
operation. The parking lot pre-dated the City’s parking lot design standards so the six-foot
landscaped buffer required with new parking lots was not provided. The car dealer
purchased the site and is displaying cars for sale in the area where cars were previously
legally parked.
A&B Auto Sales is in violation of the required vehicle sales setbacks for the front and side
yards, and they don’t provide enough parking. These amendments if approved, along
with an associated final plat, would address their violations. The applicant plans to install
a six-foot landscape buffer along the front property line per the proposed requirements if
this amendment is approved.
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Prepared by:

________________________
Andrew Thierolf, AICP; 441-6371; athierolf@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
February 6, 2017

APPLICANT/
OWNER:

Ahmed Al-Aboudy
A&B Auto Sales
3441 Adams Street
Lincoln, NE 68504

CONTACT:

Ryann Glenn
Husch Blackwell LLP
13330 California Street, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154
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TEXT AMENDMENT NO. 16020
TEXT AMENDMENT NO. 16020 - AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE LINCOLN
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATED TO MOTOR VEHICLE SALES.
PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION:
March 1, 2017
Members present: Beckius, Corr, Edgerton, Finnegan, Harris, Hove, Scheer, Washington, and
Weber present.
Staff recommendation: Conditional Approval.
Corr disclosed that Staff made a presentation at the Mayor’s Roundtable meeting she attended.
Staff Presentation: Andrew Thierolf of the Planning Department stated that although there
is a single applicant, this text amendment that would apply City-wide. Currently the front yard
requirements for car sales include a 12-foot setback with screening of 60%. The applicant is
proposing to reduce that to a 6-foot setback with increased screening up to 3 feet. Staff
recommends denial of that change. The 12-foot setback was established in 2002 after an
extensive and thorough process. The distance was selected as a compromise so that, instead of
getting a special permit, a dealership could use the front yard. There is not a compelling reason
to change that. The H-3 District is mainly along Cornhusker Highway and West O Street, both
identified as important entryway corridors, so they would not benefit from this change.
The next requested change is in the side yard. The applicant is proposing to allow car sales
within the side yard, currently not allowed. Staff recommends denial of this portion of the
application also. Parking is not allowed in the H-3 Districts now, so it does not make sense to
allow it.
Finally, parking standards now are calculated using a ratio based on floor area. Guidelines differ
from district to district. Staff recommends approval of the parking reduction for car dealers less
than two acres in size. Building size does not relate to parking in these cases, and the dealers
have less space, only one or two employees, and shoppers tend to park near the car they are
interested in, so in a sense the driving aisles serve as parking. Larger dealers do not have the
same parking issues, so Staff proposes to keep those requirements the same.
Beckius asked for explanation regarding the applicant not being in conformance. Thierolf said
the applicant submitted a final plat to move the lot line and that is when the issues were
discovered. Beckius noted that it was not the case that this came forward as a result of
complaints. Thierolf agreed.
Beckius referred to a survey that was done that indicated that upwards of 90 percent of dealers
were out of compliance. Thierolf said 21 dealers were assessed and only 1 met standards.
Edgerton asked if that included front and side yard areas. Thierolf said mainly front yard.
Edgerton asked for more information about this particular sight. Thierolf explained that the
applicant was seeking to move the lot line farther west. Staff then noted that because of the
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regulations, they would have to be 15 feet beyond what they requested to continue to park cars
along that side where they are currently parked.
Corr asked if the rules are only enforced on a complaint basis. Thierolf said that is correct and
Building and Safety has only ever received a couple of complaints. Corr noted that it is a safe
assumption that people simply don’t realize the rules that should be followed.
Harris asked what percentage of dealers are not in conformance and are using the screening.
Thierolf said the he is not sure if any are. Harris asked for confirmation that the screening
requirement is also lacking. Thierolf said yes, he would be surprised if anyone is in full
compliance with the screening requirement. Harris noted that even at 60%, the screening is not
really happening. Thierolf said that for parking lots, there is a 90% requirement and there is a
fair amount of compliance with that. Harris wondered if there was a misunderstanding about the
display of cars for sale verses the parking of a car. She asked if there was consistency in the
requirements between the two in that regard. Thierolf said most of those lots predate the
screening requirements. He does not believe any are doing the 90%.
Edgerton asked for clarification that a text amendment change would affect all categories in the
H-2 and H-3 districts for auto sales. Thierolf said yes, all dealers in those districts would be
affected. The parking reduction applies to all.
Beckius thanked staff for providing the history of the standards in place. He asked how the
distance of 12 feet was arrived at. Thierolf said that in 2002, the idea was to meet somewhere
near the halfway point of 6 feet and the existing 25- or 30-foot requirements that were in place.
In 2002, it was also the case that cars could not be in the front yard without a special permit.
Beckius asked if the special permit was to allow people to get to the 12-foot distance, to get
closer to the lot line. Thierolf said it was to allow people to go into the front yard.
Edgerton asked if the property to the west is an empty lot. Thierolf said it is.
Weber asked if all of the cars currently parked on that west side are not allowed, since the
existing rule does not allow use of the side yard. Thierolf said the side yard is 15 feet.
Harris asked what the issue would be with the 6-foot setback with 90% screening. Thierolf said
that when the 12-foot standard was developed, it was a long process with much input. That has
not happened in this case. The letter has been sent out and other staff was consulted. We are
not comfortable with changing something that went through such an intense process then. Our
position is that it is better to leave it where it is.
Harris asked if enforcement will still be on a complaint-based system. Thierolf responded that
Building and Safety are having discussions about that now. This has brought the issue to the
forefront .
Harris asked what the consequences are after a complaint has been made. Thierolf said first a
letter is issued, then a fine is charged for continuing to be in violation, and ultimately, it could be
taken to court.
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Washington complimented the detail of the staff report. It is her opinion that some form of
education needs to go out to dealers to address issues of compliance. If they are behind the
curve in understanding the rules now, it seems rules would be difficult to enforce if they are
changed.
David Cary, Director of Planning Department, stated these questions are well-taken and
have been discussed internally. The discussion moving forward includes what type of strategy
will be best in terms of the level of enforcement and being fair and consistent. Those
discussions will continue to take place regardless of the outcome today. The issue of
enforcement is separate from the text amendment before commissioners today.
Beckius asked when the department became aware that the applicant was out of compliance.
Thierolf said the issue was raised when they applied to move the lot line. Staff has been working
with them for awhile and this text amendment might be their only option.
Proponents:
1. Ryann Glenn, Husch Blackwell, 215 S. Main Street, Council Bluffs, IA, came forward as
legal representative to the applicant. She stated this came to light when her client entered a
purchase agreement for the small strip of adjacent property. To make that legal, we needed to
go forward with the plat. Based on the report from Staff, the 12-foot distance in the front yard
was settled on after some discussion about having allowing the 6-foot. What we propose will
actually further the Comprehensive Plan goals for creating a more aesthetically pleasing
entryway corridor because fewer businesses will be grandfathered in and the screening will
increase. The changes in the side yard do not negatively impact Comprehensive Plan goals.
There is not much green space on the property now so that would not be negatively impacted.
We do not request that the separation be removed when the lots abut residential area. The
majority are not near residential, but that safety net remains. Our client is trying to be a good
business owner and neighbor. The requirements were only brought to light with the request for
the change of plat. Rather than giving up, we have continued to work with the City to find a
solution.
Beckius asked if the applicant understands what the impact would be to the use of their lot if
they were to be in conformance today. Glenn said yes. The front yard is the best area to market
cars but there is no way there would be enough space while maintaining the setback. Specific to
this property, there is a lot of inventory. With the adjustments that are requested, the client will
have more usable space because they would legally be allowed the entire side yard. The
applicant intends to reduce inventory and to conduct a good design study to create the best,
most aesthetically pleasing layout.
Beckius asked the logic of the 6-foot setback. Glenn said they would have asked for zero, but
wanted to show good faith and work with the City. We understand the concept of the entryway
corridor. The 6-foot distance still allows for a landscape barrier and for people to park cars along
the front property line.
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Beckius asked if the applicant is in conformance today. Glenn said they are not because
communication with the City has been ongoing for the past several months and it was agreed
the client would not be enforced against as we worked towards a resolution.
Harris noted no use is allowed now in the side yard. She asked the applicant to address the
fairness factor of introducing car sales and not other uses. Glenn said that the majority of
properties in H-2 and H-3 being impacted are related to vehicles sales. It did not seem to make
sense to say parking lots can park in the side yard, but not vehicles sales. This seemed like a
streamlined solution that would be easy to enforce.
Opponents:
1. Terry Barber, 300 N. 44th Street, Suite 205, came forward as legal representative to the
property owner to the west. They are in general agreement with Staff in that, as a matter of
conscience, they cannot support the proposed changes. Prior to purchasing the neighboring
property, the applicant was located around the intersection of 11th and Cornhusker where they
had issues with some uses going beyond the borders of their property. This indicates that this
may be an ongoing challenge. The lot lines in the exhibits shown are not correct; they are
actually farther to the east than indicated. There is a survey that indicates that roughly 60% of
the paved area to the west is the part under contract. The applicant believed they were getting
property up to the edge of the concrete, but that was not the case and, naturally, there was
disappointment. His client agreed to sell the excess concrete area in order to make this work. It
was noted about how many ways this car lot is in violation. The text amendment changes are
not only extensive, but ill advised at this time, given the background. The point of the changes
would be to increase the number of vehicles allowed. If you look at this lot in comparison to
others, the difference is notable. His client has not come forward with any complaints because
the applicant has only owned the property for 15 months and we have been trying to get things
worked out. The number of spots now in the lot is very likely double what the concrete on the
property was striped for.
Beckius asked if the lot line is actually farther east than shown. Barber said yes, by about 40
feet. Beckius asked if there is a parking agreement in place to account for use of the land not
owned by the applicant. Barber said an easement was given to the owner of the steakhouse
previously located on the property. That was for overflow parking. They entered into the sales
agreement with the applicant thinking it would move things along to a good conclusion.
Hove asked if everything up to the edge of the concrete is being sold. Barber said that is correct.
Edgerton asked if they were still moving forward with the sale. Barber said yes. The challenge is
that the property needs to be used the way it ought to be under the current standards.
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Washington asked if they are only willing to move forward on the sale if the applicant comes into
compliance. She noted it is difficult to reconcile the testimony in opposition with the pending
sales agreement. Beckius agreed. Hove asked if the opposition is to the fact that the rules are
not being followed, as currently set forth. Barber agreed that was the case. Their concern is for
any situation similar to this. Edgerton asked if they are concerned with how this might affect the
resale of the land. Barber said yes, and on how the changes might reflect on future uses of the
land to the west.
Staff Questions:
Harris asked if parking would be allowed in the front subject to the 6-foot setback and 90%
screening unless parking predates the requirement. Thierolf said if this sight were still a
restaurant, it would be grandfathered in because the lot was already built. Once the use
changed, it is no longer grandfathered in. With the change, there may not be any car sales that
are legally conforming. Harris questioned whether, if this went ahead, dealers would suddenly
have to pay for screening. Thierolf said no, because before the 12-foot requirement, they had to
be out of the front yard entirely.
Washington asked for clarification that as of 2002, car dealers in H-2 and H-3 needed to be 12
feet off the front yard, and the review by Staff has found that very few are meeting that. Thierolf
said that is correct.
Rick Peo, Law Department, stated that many of the lot uses were for businesses with
associated parking. If the business converts to auto sales, that parking changes to a display
area, and not a parking area. That has different setbacks and likely contributes to the
enforcement issue. If we go forward, it will be important to look at doing the educational
component first, then maybe allowing a time line to be brought up to speed, and then there
would probably have to be continuous enforcement. It would take diligence to get compliance
over time. It is also important that no dealer is singled out.
Beckius noted that a car dealership is no longer parking, it is product display. So, in theory, the
ordinary rules don’t apply. In that way, the stalls are no longer relevant. Thierolf agreed.
Harris asked what other uses could hypothetically make it into the side yard. She wondered if
this would only apply to car sales. Thierolf said that some heavier commercial uses, like
contractors, might want to use side yards for parking.
Beckius asked if there is a safety component that creates the need for a buffer between the lot
line and a parked vehicle and if this is a safety issue or an aesthetic one. Thierolf said it is more
that uses have to be outside of the setback. Cary said there is a standard setback for both
parking and display situations. It is 12 feet for sales and 6 feet for parking. Beckius asked the
reason for the difference in the two. Thierolf reiterated the involved process that went into
deciding on the 12-foot setback.
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Beckius asked why there is a difference between a car that is a product and a car that is parked.
Cary said the difference is that a car on display will remain there. In contrast, parking is a
transient use. Beckius said the flip side of that is that no one tells a business owner that they
cannot have parking in their lots after hours. Cary agreed that is the case, as long as parking
follows the established setback.
Hove asked if new dealerships are following the 12-foot rules. Thierolf said most of them are
meeting it, though some may not have the 60% screening. The dealers to the south are not
within the affected districts. They are within a special development permit and have their own,
likely higher, setbacks.
Edgerton asked how the applicant would have to adjust parking in the side yard if the staff
proposed text amendment went forward. Thierolf said the line would presumably move to the
edge of the pavement and there would need to be space there for the setback, so they would
need to rearrange.
Corr wondered if the change would get rid of grandfathering. Thierolf said that is correct, but
clarified that it pertains to parking lots.
Washington asked if the suggestion made by the applicant that grandfathering would be
eliminated was correct. Thierolf said there could be a miscommunication.
Applicant Rebuttal:
Glenn said there is confusion about the grandfathering because the proposed text specifically
states that an associated outdoor area is permitted in the font yard, provided that the front yard
shall be screened. The original proposal would have allowed her client’s property to be
grandfathered in so that even if we had 6-foot setback, we would not have to do the required
landscaping. At the Mayor’s Roundtable, it was received that there was concern about the
amount of businesses that could be grandfathered in. The proposal presented today has no
language that allows for an exemption so the recommendation would be a 6-foot setback with
90% screening. If that needs to be clarified with an amendment, that is possible.
With respect to the side yard, Mr. Barber pointed out the subdivision request was submitted to
offer the client the ability to purchase the entire concrete area. That request was submitted by
Mr. Barber’s client. It does not make sense to allow us to purchase that large piece of property
while speaking out against the use of that side yard.
To reiterate, the applicant wants to be a good neighbor and fully intends to look at the layout of
the lot to use it in the most aesthetically pleasing way. That can be accomplished if there is
more legal space to use. There is no safety concern in place and the uses of parking and
vehicle display for sales should be treated the same. It makes it much easier to explain and to
ensure compliance.
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Thierolf offered that any car dealer established from 2002 through today would be grandfathered
in if this change moves forward.
Harris asked who would be responsible for installation of screening. Thierolf said property
owners. Harris asked if a dealership would remain grandfathered in if ownership changed, as
long as the use remained. Thierolf said yes. Realistically, almost every car dealer would not be
grandfathered in. Most of them have less than a 6-foot setback so they would all be subject to
these changes.
TEXT AMENDMENT NO. 16020
ACTION BY PLANNING COMMISSION:

March 1, 2017

Corr moved approval, seconded by Finnegan.
Finnegan said she is concerned that there is confusion about the current standards, so if they
are changed, she wonders what the impact will be and whether there will be unintended
consequences that have not been reviewed. Because this is a text amendment, the impact to
every dealer must be considered. Her heart goes out to this applicant, but because so much
thought went into these decisions in 2002, a change would add chaos. She drove along West O
and it is a mess and does impact aesthetics. She supports the staff recommendations.
Beckius said he is troubled that there is non-conformance to such a huge degree. The flip side
is the context. These areas are along major thoroughfares with tens of thousands of travelers. If
this was a community problem, it would have been brought up before. He understands why the
setbacks are in place, but the community does not seem to question them. The historical
context of the 2002 changes lose some significance if the community has not cared. If an action
is taken that will beautify areas, isn’t that for the better? It seems requiring more beautification,
even if it means moving cars by 72 inches, is a better alternative. If there were a motion to
reduce the setback to six feet, he would support it.
Washington said that she feels this came forward too soon and more information was needed.
She needs to understand the impact this will have on other dealerships. She would love to see
Cornhusker have a more beautiful entrance. Beckius raises a good point that we are not getting
complaints, so she questions what problem is being solved today. She understands the
applicant wants to use the side yard, and because of the shape of that particular property, that
makes sense, but it may not for other properties.
Scheer stated he will support the motion, as made. A large aspect of this discussion is trying to
make a single property work with a text amendment. That is wrong. The broad impact of a text
amendment needs to be thought of in a broad way because there could be unintended
consequences. Beckius made a good point about community comments and maybe there would
be more if this were brought up in a broader way. He is not uncomfortable with some of the
proposed changes, but this body would not be approaching it the right way with a text
amendment for rectification of a problem on a single property.
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Corr said she would like to see another group to discuss this matter. People in the industry will
be more fluent in the unintended consequences of such a change. Parking is a pet peeve of
hers. People may not complaining could just be because they do not know the rules.
Cornhusker was an industrial thoroughfare, but that has changed. If the goal is to beautify this, it
needs to be looked at. She is also hesitant to reward non-compliance.
Harris said she agreed with Beckius. On the face of this, she would not be inclined to approve
parking in the side yard, but to streamline parking and display because it seems ripe for
confusion. She will support the recommendation of Staff because she is concerned about the
details she may not be seeing today. Having testimony from other dealers about their
experience and about the broad consensus for beautification would help, but as it stands, she
does not feel comfortable changing the rules for many because of one.
Weber stated he would be fine with a 6-foot setback but is concerned with the use of the side
yard and how it will affect others. He is generally not happy with the way this was brought
forward, but he will support the recommendation of Staff.
Motion carried, 7-2: Corr,, Finnegan, Harris, Scheer, Washington, Weber, and Hove voting ‘yes’;
Beckius and Edgerton dissenting. This is a recommendation to the City Council.
There being no further business to come before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at
3:55 p.m.
Note: These minutes will not be formally approved by the Planning Commission until their next
regular meeting on Wednesday, March 15, 2017.
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